

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered August 3, 2021

Administrator Cerenity Care Center On Humboldt 512 Humboldt Avenue Saint Paul, MN 55107

RE: CCN: 245255

Cycle Start Date: July 16, 2021

Dear Administrator:

On July 16, 2021, a survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level D), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

The state agency may, in lieu of an onsite revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

Cerenity Care Center On Humboldt August 3, 2021 Page 2

- Denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417);
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).
- Termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Susan Frericks, Unit Supervisor Metro D District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health PO Box 64990 St. Paul MN 55164-0900 Email: susan.frericks@state.mn.us Mobile: (218) 368-4467

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by October 16, 2021 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

Cerenity Care Center On Humboldt August 3, 2021 Page 3

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by January 16, 2022 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc_idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 08/25/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		, ,	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245255	B. WING		C 07/16/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	077	16/2021
CERENITY CARE CENTER ON HUMBOLDT				512 HUMBOLDT AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55107		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	тѕ	F 00	00		
	abbreviated survey Your facility was for with the requirement Requirements for L The following comp SUBSTANTIATED: H5255094C (MN00	gh 7/16/21, a standard was conducted at your facility. Und to be NOT in compliance into of 42 CFR 483, Subpart B, cong Term Care Facilities. Dolaints were found to be 0068885) with no deficiencies.				
	AND	0074523) With no deliciencies.				
		plaints were found to be ED, however related ited:				
	cited at F609.	0074672) with a deficiency 0074687) with no deficiencies.				
	as your allegation of Departments accept enrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Because you are your signature is not required the first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.				
	onsite revisit of you	d Violations	F 60	09		8/27/21
	§483.12(c) In respo	onse to allegations of abuse,				
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE						

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

08/11/2021

PRINTED: 08/25/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245255	B. WING		C 07/16/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CERENITY CARE CENTER ON HUMBOLDT				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 HUMBOLDT AVENUE SAINT PAUL, MN 55107	01/10/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 609	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		F 609	The facility has corrected the defic practice for the affected resident; the allegations have been reported and investigated per regulation and faci policy. Cerenity Humboldt has identified that all vulnerable adults living in the facility have the potential to be affect the same deficient practice. The following the same deficient practice.	ne lity tified e cted by	
	R4's Face Sheet dated 7/16/21, indicated R4 was admitted with diagnoses that included paranoid			systemic changes and measures have put into place to ensure the de	ave	

PRINTED: 08/25/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				E SURVEY PLETED
		245255	B. WING			C 07/16/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CERENITY CARE CENTER ON HUMBOLDT				51	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 HUMBOLDT AVENUE AINT PAUL, MN 55107	<u> </u>	10/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATI DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	schizophrenia, deprauditory hallucination R4's significant chat dated 6/16/21, indictory function a or behaviors. The Mantipsychotics. R4's Care Area Ass 6/16/21, indicated Ftaking antipsychotic reduction in dose which was a series of the facility of accusing abuse or rape, staff and other residents interventions included medications, and a reported to a nursing the shift (which would start	ression, psychosis, and ons. ange Minimum Data Set (MDS) cated R4 had mildly impaired and no indications of psychosis MDS indicated R4 was on sessment (CAA) dated R4 had delusions and was cs for which a gradual was contraindicated. and 4/15/21, indicated R4 had a other residents of sexual f stealing money and clothes, shaving sex in the next room; de providing antipsychotic psych consult. dated 7/12/21, indicated R4 and a assistant at the beginning of a uld be on 7/11/21, around the had raped her. igative file indicated the orted to the SA on 7/12/21, at also indicated nursing formed registered nurse gation on 7/11/21, around the dated 7/21/21, indicated the ation was not reported in a gause the nurse (RN-E) did not be personnel upon learnning of the	F 6	09	practice will not recur: All mandated reporters employed by facility have been provided re-eduction how to report alleged maltreatment and the time frames mandated by regulation. Supplemental nursing agency staff provided with the new education not above in their orientation materials. Reporting guidelines and applicable contact information will be posted in conspicuous location on each nursity to facilitate timely reporting. The facility will monitor these correct actions in the following ways to ensure actions in the following ways to ensure education noted above has received for no less than 3 months. The facility will audit 1x/week supplemental nursing staff records ensure education noted above has received for no less than 3 months. All audit results will be presented to QAPI committee for review. Audit of and frequency will be adjusted basefindings and committee recommendations. Administrator/Designee is responsing the deficient practice has been correct as of 8/27/21.	ation ent will be ted a a ng unit ctive ure it e of 3 times to been o the ontent ed on	

PRINTED: 08/25/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245255	B. WING			C 07/16/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CERENITY CARE CENTER ON HUMBOLDT				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 512 HUMBOLDT AVENU SAINT PAUL, MN 55	JE	01110/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S ((EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN D			
F 609	NA-B did not return During an interview nurse (RN)-E indica on 7/11/21, was bet p.m. RN-E stated a abuse allegation un p.m. when the directinquire as to the allegation on 7/11/2 stated neither NA-E allegation, despite a twice during the night During interview on director of nursing (the rape allegation notes on the mornin verified the allegation. The facility's Abuse 8/14//20, indicated.	phone messages to surveyor. on 7/15/21, at registered ated the beginning of the shift tween 11:00 p.m. and 11:15 she did not learn of the sexual atil on 7/12/21, around 12:00 ctor of nursing called her to egation. Although the medical N-E was informed of the abuse 21, around 11:15 p.m., RN-E 3 or LPN-C notified her of the making rounds on the unit	F6	09			



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered August 3, 2021

Administrator Cerenity Care Center On Humboldt 512 Humboldt Avenue Saint Paul, MN 55107

Re: Event ID: 4KWM11

Dear Administrator:

The above facility survey was completed on July 16, 2021 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted no violations of these rules promulgated under Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10.

Electronically posted is the Minnesota Department of Health order form stating that no violations were noted at the time of this survey. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Please disregard the heading of the fourth column which states, "Provider's Plan of Correction." This applies to Federal deficiencies only. There is no requirement to submit a Plan of Correction.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Melissa Poepping, Health Program Representative Senior

Program Assurance | Licensing and Certification

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4117

Email: melissa.poepping@state.mn.us

(X6) DATE

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					C	
		00538	B. WING		07/1	6/2021
CERENITY CARE CENTER ON HUMBOLDT 512 HUME			DDRESS, CITY, S I BOLDT AVEN AUL, MN 551			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODE DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000			
	****ATTE	NTION*****				
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER				
	144A.10, this correct pursuant to a surver found that the deficiency herein are not corrected shall with a schedule of the Minnesota Department of the Minnesota Department of the number and MN Ruwhen a rule contain comply with any of lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	hether a violation has been				
	that may result from orders provided tha the Department witl	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these at a written request is made to hin 15 days of receipt of a ent for non-compliance.				
	was conducted at y the Minnesota Department	rs: h 7/16/21, a complaint survey our facility by surveyors from artment of Health (MDH). Your N compliance with the MN				
	The following comp	plaint was found to be				

Minnesota Department of Health LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 08/11/21

TITLE

STATE FORM 6899 4KWM11 If continuation sheet 1 of 2 Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED	
		00538	B. WING			C 1 6/2021	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
CERENITY CARE CENTER ON HUMBOLDT 512 HUMBOLDT AVENUE							
OLIKLINI	TO THE SENTER OF	SAINT PA	UL, MN 551	07			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 000	Continued From pa	ige 1	2 000				
	UNSUBSTANTIATE (MN00074672) and	ED: H5255096C I H5255097C (MN00074687)					
	The following complaint was found to be SUBSTANTIATED: H5255094C (MN00068885) and H5255095C (MN00074523), however NO licensing orders were issued.						
		nent of Health is documenting Correction Orders using					
	The facility is enrolled in ePOC and therefore a signature is not required at the bottom of the first page of state form. Although no plan of correction is required, it is required that the facility acknowledge receipt of the electronic documents.						

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM